

The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 24-

049

Type: Ordinance - Committee Status: Passed

File created: 2/22/2024 In control: City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: 3/11/2024 Final action: 3/19/2024

Title: An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission

Name:

Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #1 for Project No. 22-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation

Commission, granting federal funds in the amount of \$391,546 for the construction of the Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking project and authorizing the

Mayor to execute an agreement for the same. (PWC 3/11/24)

Sponsors: Public Works, Airport

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Exhibit A: Grant Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/19/2024	1	City Council - Regular Session	advanced to second reading	Pass
3/19/2024	1	City Council - Regular Session	adopted and numbered	Pass
3/11/2024	1	Public Works Committee	recommended for approval	Pass

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #1 for Project No. 22-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal funds in the amount of \$391,546 for the construction of the Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking project and authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement for the same. (PWC 3/11/24)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #1 for Project No. 22-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal funds in the amount of \$391,546 for the construction of the Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking project and authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement for the same.

Key Issues:

- The Commission has agreed to award funds to the City with the understanding that such funds will be used for a project pursuant to this State Block Grant Agreement.
- The purpose of this agreement is to provide financial assistance to the City under the State Block Grant Program for the Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking project.
- The project period shall be from the date of the execution by the commission to December 31, 2024.

File #: BILL NO. 24-049, Version: 1

- The initial amount of this grant is not to exceed \$391,546.00 for eligible preliminary project costs.
- The initial amount of local matching funds to be furnished by the City is not to exceed \$33,333.00
- This grant shall expire and the Commission shall not be obligated to pay any part of the costs of the project unless this grant Agreement has been executed by the City on or before May 15, 2024, or such subsequent date as may be prescribed in writing by the Commission.

Proposed Committee Motion:

I move to recommend to City Council for approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #1 for Project No. 22-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal funds in the amount of \$391,546 for the construction of the Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking project and authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement for the same.

Background:

The existing concrete for Runway 11-29 and Taxiway Bravo are over twenty-eight years old. The existing concrete pavement for taxiway Charlie is over ten years old. As part of the airport's pavement maintenance program the joint seal material requires replacement periodically throughout the life of the pavement. Daily pavement inspections provide feedback on the condition of pavement conditions. Based on observations of both of these pavements they are nearing that period which will require the replacement of the joint seal material, spall repair of any concrete areas that are breaking up and remarking of the pavement. Similar work was performed on Runway 11-29 and Taxiway Bravo over 10 years ago. Construction traffic on Taxiway Charlie over the past several years has advanced the need for the planned.

The Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking projects are included in the adopted FY23 Capital Improvement Plan.

<u>Impact/Analysis:</u>	
[Enter text here]	
<u>Timeline:</u>	
Start:	
Finish:	
	
Other Information/Unique Characteristics:	
[Enter text here]	
-	

Mike Anderson, Deputy Director of Public Works - Operations

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #1 for Project No. 22-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal funds in the amount of \$391,546 for the construction of the Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking project and authorizing

File #: BILL NO. 24-049, Version: 1

the Mayor to execute an agreement for the same.

Committee Recommendation: The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 3-0 (Chairman DeMoro "Absent"), to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission Amendment to State Block Grant Agreement, Amendment #1 for Project No. 22-109A-1 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting federal funds in the amount of \$391,546 for the construction of the Runway 11-29, Taxiway Bravo and Taxiway Charlie Reseal, Joint Seal and Remarking project and authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement for the same.